

Mendoza Law Office, LLC

790 S. Cleveland Ave., Suite 206, Saint Paul, MN 55116 • t: 651-340-8884 • c: 651-247-1012 • www.mendozalawoffice.com

January 30, 2015

Mr. Daniel P. Wolf
Executive Secretary
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350
Saint Paul, MN 55101

Re: In the Matter of the Complaint By The Minnesota Department of Commerce (DOC)
Against the Charter Affiliates Regarding Transfer of Customers; MPUC Docket No.
P5615/C-14-383

Dear Mr. Wolf:

Enclosed for filing are Reply Comments from Charter Fiberlink CCO, LLC, Charter Fiberlink CC VIII, LLC, Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC and Charter Advanced Services VIII (MN), LLC to the Complaint filed by the Department of Commerce on September 26, 2014.

Please contact me if you have any questions about this filing.

Very truly yours,

MENDOZA LAW OFFICE, LLC

A handwritten signature in cursive script, reading "Anthony S. Mendoza". The signature is written in black ink and is positioned above the typed name.

Anthony S. Mendoza

Enc.

cc: Service List

STATE OF MINNESOTA
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Beverly Jones Heydinger	Chair
Nancy Lange	Commissioner
Dan Lipschultz	Commissioner
Betsy Wergin	Commissioner

In the Matter of the Complaint By The)	Docket No. P5615/C-14-383
Minnesota Department of Commerce (DOC))	
Against the Charter Affiliates Regarding)	
Transfer of Customers)	
)	

CHARTER'S REPLY COMMENTS AND MOTION TO BIFURCATE

Anthony Mendoza, Esq.
Mendoza Law Office, LLC
790 S. Cleveland Ave., Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55116
(651) 340-8884
tony@mendozalawoffice.com

Samuel L. Feder
Luke C. Platzer
Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
sfeder@jenner.com

January 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BACKGROUND 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

I. NEITHER THE DEPARTMENT NOR THE OAG HAVE
DEMONSTRATED THAT STATE COMMON CARRIER REGULATION
OF INTERCONNECTED VOIP SERVICE IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER
FEDERAL LAW. 6

II. THE COMMISSION LACKS JURISDICTION UNDER STATE LAW TO
REGULATE INTERCONNECTED VOIP SERVICE. 13

III. THE DEPARTMENT’S AND OAG’S APPEALS TO THE PUBLIC
INTEREST ARE NOT TIED TO THE LEGAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED
IN THIS CASE. 15

IV. CHARTER’S DENIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT’S ALLEGATIONS
WERE WARRANTED, AND THE DEPARTMENT DOES NOT
DEMONSTRATE OTHERWISE..... 18

A. The Provision of Different Services by Different Charter Entities is
Unremarkable and Perfectly Lawful. 19

B. The Department Misrepresents its Inappropriate and Premature Attempts
to Take Discovery From Charter Advanced Services..... 20

C. Charter Continues to Offer TAP Discounts, Despite Not Being Obligated
to, and the Department’s Minimal “Investigation” Does Not Show
Otherwise. 22

D. Charter’s Conduct is Consistent with the “Agreement” Referenced by the
Department..... 24

E. Charter’s Customer Notification Regarding the Transfer Was Reasonable
and the Department Cites Nothing to the Contrary. 25

F. Nothing About Charter’s Advertising Was Improper..... 27

G. Charter’s Statements in Docket No. 08-952 Are Fully Consistent With Its
Present Position..... 28

H. Charter’s Revised Annual Report Moots the Department’s Complaint. 29

V.	THE SERIOUS DOUBTS REGARDING FEDERAL PREEMPTION AND JURISDICTION RENDER ANY ALLEGED NONCOMPLIANCE BY CHARTER PER SE NOT KNOWING OR INTENTIONAL.....	30
VI.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD BIFURCATE THE PROCEEDING INTO DISTINCT PREEMPTION AND REGULATORY COMPLIANCE PHASES.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)7

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....8

In re FCC 11-161, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014), *petition for cert. filed*, 83 U.S.L.W. 3450 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2014) (No. 14-610).....4

In re Investigation into Regulation of Voice Over Internet Protocol Services, 70 A.3d 997 (Vt. 2013)..... 8-9, 34

Minnesota Public Service Commission v. FCC, 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)6, 10

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....12, 14

Paetec Communications, Inc. v. CommPartners, LLC, No. 08-Civ.-0397(JR), 2010 WL 1767193 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2010)8

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. v. Missouri Public Service Commission, 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2006), *aff’d*, 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008)8

State v. Jacobson, 697 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2005).....17, 31

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003) 4-5, 8

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Nebraska Public Service Commission, 564 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009)22

Walker v. Fingerhut Corp., No. C6-00-2078, 2001 WL 506952 (Minn. App. May 15, 2001)31

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)5, 7

47 U.S.C. § 253.....11

2005 Minn. Laws ch. 136, art. 10, § 1514

Minn. Stat. § 237.01.....32

Minn. Stat. § 237.075.....18

Minn. Stat. § 237.12.....18

Minn. Stat. § 237.16.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 237.28.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 237.74.....	18, 25, 26, 32
Minn. Stat. § 237.661.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 237.663.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 237.762.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 297A.61 subd. 24 (2008).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 297A.61 subd. 24 (2014).....	18

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

<i>In re an Investigation and Audit of Northern States Power Company’s Service Quality Reporting, Order Continuing Investigation and Requiring Notice to Employees, Payment of Invoice, and Letter of Compliance, Docket No. E,G-002/CI-02-2034, 2003 WL 1957229 (Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n April 17, 2003)</i>	33
<i>In re the Application of North Dakota Pipeline Company LLC for a Pipeline Routing Permit for the Sandpiper Pipeline Project in Minnesota, et. al, Nos. PL-6668/PPL-13-474, PL-6668/CN-13-473, Order Separating Certificate of Need and Route Permit Proceedings and Requiring Environmental Review of System Alternatives, 2014 WL 5088224 (Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n Oct. 7, 2014)</i>	33
<i>In re Connect America Fund, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17,663 (2011)</i>	3, 4, 20
<i>In re the Further Investigation in to Environmental and Socioeconomic Costs Under Minnesota Statute 216B.2422, Subdivision 3, First Prehearing Order, PUC E-999/CI-14-643, 2014 WL 6985150 (Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n Dec. 9, 2014)</i>	33
<i>In re IP-Enabled Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 19 FCC Rcd 4863 (2004)</i>	10
<i>In re Petition for Declaratory Ruling that AT&T’s Phone-to-Phone IP Telephony Services Are Exempt From Access Charges, Order, 19 FCC Rcd 7457 (2004)</i>	11, 12
<i>In re Petition by Excelsior Energy, Inc. for Approval of a Power Purchase Agreement Under Minnesota Stat. § 216B.1694, Determination of Least Cost Technology, and Establishment of a Clean Energy Technology Minimum Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1693, MPUC No. E-6472/M-05-1993, Second Prehearing Order (Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n June 2, 2006)</i>	32, 33

In re Petition of UTEX Communications Corporation, Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act, for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Texas Regarding Interconnection Disputes with AT&T Texas, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 24 FCC Rcd 12,573 (2009).....7

In re Time Warner Cable Request for Declaratory Ruling that Competitive Local Exchange Carriers May Obtain Interconnection Under Section 251 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, to Provide Wholesale Telecommunications Services to VoIP Providers, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 3513 (2007)..... 19-20, 28

In re Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Declaratory Ruling, 25 FCC Rcd. 15,651 (2010).....22

In re Vonage Holdings Corp., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22,404 (2004).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exceptions of Charter Fiberlink, Inc. to Arbitrator’s Report at 16, *In re* Petition of Charter Fiberlink, LLC for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with Qwest Corporation Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(b), MPUC Docket No. P-5535,421/M-08-952 (Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n Apr. 16, 2009).....29

Minn. R. 7829.020032
